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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 

STAFF REPORT 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - VARIANCE REQUEST 

PUBLIC HEARING 

According to Planning and Development Services Department records, no Commission Member has 
a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 2,000 linear feet of real property 
contained within the application (measured by a straight line between the nearest points on the 
property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon announcement of the item. 

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public 
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, April 6, 2022, at 10:00 A.M. at Council Chambers, 
City Hall, located at 175 - 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida. 

CASE NO.: 22-54000005 PLAT SHEET: N-10 

REQUEST: Approval of an after-the-fact variance to interior side yard and rear yard 
setbacks to allow an accessory structure (gazebo) to remain. 

OWNER: Wendy Hessinger 
1580 53rd Street North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33710 

ADDRESS: 1580 53rd Street North 

PARCEL ID NO.: 16-31-16-97218-007-0020 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File 

ZONING: Neighborhood Suburban - 1 (NS-1) 

Table 1: Section 16.20.020.7 – Building Envelope: Maximum Height and Minimum Setbacks 
Structure Required Requested Variance Magnitude 

Gazebo rear yard 
setback 10 feet 2.4 feet 7.6 feet 76% 

Gazebo interior side 
yard setback 7.5 feet 3.6 feet 3.9 feet 52% 
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DRC Case No.: 22-54000005 

BACKGROUND 
The subject property consists of one platted lot of record (Lot 2, Block 7) of the White’s Lake 
Subdivision within the Neighborhood Suburban-1 (NS-1) zoning district. The property is approximately 
5,875 square feet (0.13 acres +/-) and contains a single-family home constructed in 1956. The 
property is within the boundaries of the Disston Heights Neighborhood and located within the 
Archaeological Sensitive Area: Sensitivity Level 2. Archaeological sites are evidenced by the 
presence of archaeological resources and are subject to Section 16.30.070: Historic and 
Archeological Preservation Overlay of the Land Development Regulations (LDRs). For this case, the 
archaeological sensitive level does not impact the request at hand. 

Upon purchase in May 2017, property owner/applicant Wendy Hessinger attained a lake-front single-
story residence, with a wooden deck gazebo, pergola, and associated improvements. On November 
19, 2019, the applicant received a notice of violation regarding the existing gazebo and trellis 
(pergola) which were constructed without permits by the previous owner. Thereafter, the applicant 
pursued a demolition permit on October 4, 2021, to demolish and remove the unpermitted gazebo and 
patio cover (pergola). 

With an effort to preserve the gazebo facing the lake, the applicant underwent a permit to warrant the 
structure. The permit was submitted to the Development Review Services Division on January 14, 
2021. Upon review by Zoning, the permit was denied due to not meeting the required setbacks in 
accordance with Section 16.20.020.7: Maximum Height and Minimum Setback of the LDRs within the 
NS-1 zoning district. 

The applicant hereby seeks variances to deviate from the minimum required interior side yard setback 
of 7.5 feet to maintain the established setback of 3.6 feet; and to deviate from the minimum required 
accessory rear yard setback of 10 feet to maintain the established setback of 2.4 feet. Noting the 
construction of the gazebo was completed by the previous owner, the applicant would like to maintain 
the structure requiring Development Review Commission (DRC) approval of an after-the-fact 
variance. 

VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA 
The Planning & Development Services Department staff reviewed this application in the context of the 
following criteria excerpted from the City Code and found that the requested after-the-fact variance is 
inconsistent with these standards. The DRC’s decision shall be guided by the Consistency Review of 
Standards per City Code Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally: 

1. Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 
variance is sought, and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures in the 
same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be limited to, the following 
circumstances: 

a. Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing developed 
or partially developed site. 
• The property is developed with an existing single-family residence and will continue to be 

used as a single-family residential use. 

b. Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming lot(s) 
which is smaller in width, length, or area from the minimum lot requirements of the district. 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.020NESUSIMIDINS_16.20.020.7BUENMAHEMISE
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.70APPR_16.70.040PLZODE_16.70.040.1.6VAGE


     
        

 
 

  
   

       
 

    
            

  
   

   
 

     
    

 
      

     
 

        
  

   
 

     
    

  
            

         
         

       
       

      
 

        
       

      
 

     
  

              
  

              
 

     
  

 
   

           
    

 
            

  

Page 3 of 5 
DRC Case No.: 22-54000005 

• The subject lot is considered to be legal nonconforming. The subject  lot is 68-feet wide 
and is approximately 5,875 square feet in lot area. The lot exceeds the minimum lot area 
for the NS-1 zoning district of 5,800 square feet, but does not meet the minimum lot width 
requirement  according to Section 16.20.020.6 which requires a lot width of at least 75-
feet. According to Section 16.60.030.2: Nonconforming Lots of the LDRs, no variance to lot 
width will be required to erect or keep any customary accessory structure on this lot due to 
the adjacent lots not being in common ownership, the lot is legally platted, and has an 
existing single-family home. All other requirements for the NS-1 zoning district must be 
met, or variances must be granted. 

c. Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district. 
• This criterion is not applicable. 

d. Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance. 
• This criterion is not applicable. 

e. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or other 
natural features. 
• This criterion is not applicable. 

f. Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or 
traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other 
dimensional requirements. 
• The subject property is an interior residential lot, south of 16th Avenue North and east of 

53rd Street North. Upon staff’s evaluation of a bird’s eye view of the properties surrounding 
the lake, the proposed request does not promote an established development pattern of 
the neighborhood. Furthermore, without a current survey and inspection of the existing 
accessory structures on each private property surrounding the lake, staff cannot address 
whether the accessory structures comply with the current land development regulations. 

2. The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant; 
• The special conditions of the existing gazebo were not an action or result of the applicant, 

but of the previous owner of the subject property. 

3. Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship; 

• The subject property is unique in shape, as it is not a complete rectangle. The rear 
property line is shorter in width to provide greater view/access to the existing lake. 
Regardless of the narrow width at the rear of the property of 37.7-feet, a 16-foot by 16-foot 
gazebo would suitably fit in accordance with the required side setback. The applicant may 
relocate the gazebo to meet the required setback standards or remove the nonconforming 
gazebo. 

There are no physical hardships or special conditions that have been noted. Literal 
enforcement to meet the side yard setback of 7.5-feet and rear yard setback of 10-feet per 
Section 16.20.020.7 would not result in unnecessary hardship. 

4. Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means for 
reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures; 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.020NESUSIMIDINS_16.20.020.6MADEPO
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.60.030NOGRSI_16.60.030.2NOLO
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.020NESUSIMIDINS_16.20.020.7BUENMAHEMISE


     
        

 
 

       
    

    
       

  
 

       
    
      

 
 

     
        

    
      

   
       

 
 

    
    

   
 

     
 

    
       

      
    

          
        

    
 

     
    

 
 

            
        

      
        

   
   

    
      

       
      

    
       

      

Page 4 of 5 
DRC Case No.: 22-54000005 

• The strict application of the applicable provisions of the LDRs would still provide the 
applicant with means for reasonable use of the property. The applicant is permitted to have 
a covered patio (no more than 12 inches above existing grade) no less than 7.5-feet from 
side and rear property lines per Section 16.60.050: Setbacks, Allowable Encroachments of 
the LDRs. 

5. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land, building, or other structure; 

• The applicant is able to make reasonable use of the property without approval of the 
variances. 

6. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter; 
• The granting of the after-the-fact setback variance would not be harmony with the general 

purpose and intent of the code. According to Section 16.10.010.4.J. of the LDRs, the 
purpose of setback regulations are to “ensure that an effective separation is provided 
between properties, structures and uses to foster compatibility, identity, privacy, light, air 
and ventilation.” Setbacks are further used to provide safety and environmental protection. 

In some cases, building beyond the setback line may be permitted through allowable 
encroachments. However, the granting of an additional encroachment, while not providing 
effective separation and privacy from adjoining property, will not be in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of the code. 

7. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise detrimental 
to the public welfare; 

• The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to public welfare. The applicant 
provided four (4) signatures of support from neighboring properties. Of the four signatures, 
there are two that are adjacent to the north of the subject property who can catch sight of 
the gazebo in the rear yard. However, it may be injurious to the adjacent neighboring 
property to the south mostly impacted due to the additional encroachment into the required 
setbacks. The granting of the after-the-fact setback variance would be inconsistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the above-referenced LDRs. 

8. The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance; 
• Staff finds that the reason provided in the applicants narrative do not justify the granting of 

the variances. 

9. No nonconforming use/structure of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or 
illegal, in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent 
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses. 

• The applicant cited four (4) accessory structure examples located in the NS-1 zoning 
district as follows: 

1. Located at 1543 15th Avenue North within the NT-2 (Neighborhood Traditional) 
zoning district and is not applicable. 

2. Located at 5298 15th Avenue North, no permit is needed for what seems to be a 
shed less than 100 sq. ft. The interior side yard setback permitted is 3-feet and the 
rear yard setback permitted is 2-feet from the property line for the overhang. 

3. Located at 5261 15th Avenue North, permit no. 00-01001034 for an eight by twelve 
shed was completed. A patio cover (no more than 12 inches above existing grade) 
is permitted to be 7.5-feet from side and rear property lines. 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.60.050SEALEN&wdLOR=c922177D4-83EE-41F9-97DD-864D5B4D6599
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.10.010ESZODIMAMA_16.10.010.4ZODIRE
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DRC Case No.: 22-54000005 

4. Located at 5325 14th Avenue North, no permit is needed for what seems to be a 
shed less than 100 sq. ft. The interior side yard setback permitted is 3-feet and the 
rear yard setback permitted is 2-feet from the property line for the overhang. 

This criterion specifies that any similar structures are not to be used as justification for 
granting of the variances. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the Disston Heights Civic Association. As of the 
date of this report, Staff received inquiries, but no formal comments from the public and no comments 
from CONA, or FICO have been received. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the application according to the stringent 
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning & Development Services Department 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variances. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: If the after-the-fact variances are approved, the Planning and 
Development Services Department Staff recommends that the approval shall be subject to the 
following: 

1. A permit shall be required for the gazebo and the as-built plans submitted for permitting shall 
substantially reflect the approval granted by the Development Review Commission. 

2. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or other 
applicable regulations. 

3. This variance approval shall be valid through April 6, 2025. Permits for the gazebo and any 
associated construction must be substantially completed by this expiration date. 

Report Prepared By: 

/s/ Katrina Lunan-Gordon 3/23/22 
Katrina Lunan-Gordon, Planner II Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 

Report Approved By: 

/s/ Elizabeth Abernethy for 03/23/22 
Dave S. Goodwin, Interim Zoning Official (POD) Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 

ATTACHMENTS: Location Map 
Application – Narrative – Public Participation Report – Neighborhood Worksheet 
Survey 
Letter from Structural Engineer 
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Project Location Map 
City of St. Petersburg, Florida 

Planning and Development Services N↑Department 
Case No.: 22-54000005 (nts) 

Address: 1580 53rd St. N. 
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All applications are to be filled out completely and correctly. The application shall be submitted to the City of St. Petersburg's 
Development Review Services Division, located on the 1st floor of the Municipal Services Building, One Fourth Street North. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

NAME of AGENT or REPRESENTATIVE: 

City, State, Zip: 
Telephone No: 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

~~~.!1....14---...~"-#---\:,--.-'--+'-..L-J...---=----=~--__,~~-=-~~~~~R!f;+-
i...:....:..:.:~-__;___-----A--'~~--------------l ~ct I. 

1 & 2 Unit, Residential - 1st Variance $350.00 Each Additional Variance $100.00 
3 or more Units & Non-Residential - 1st Variance $350.00 After-the-Fact $500.00 

Docks $400.00 
Flood Elevation $300.00 

Cash, credit, checks made payable to "City of St. Petersburg" 

AUTHORIZATION 

City Staff and the designated Commission may visit the subject property during review of the requested variance. Any 
Code violations on the property that are noted during the inspections will be referred to the City's Codes Compliance 
Assistance Department. 

The applicant, by filing this application, agrees he or she will comply with the decision(s) regarding this application and 
conform to all conditions of approval. The applicant's signature affirms that all information contained within this 
application has been completed, and that the applicant understands that processing this application may involve 
substantial time and expense. Filing an application does not guarantee approval, and denial or withdrawal of an 
application does not result in remittance of the application fee. 

NOTE: IT IS INCUMBENT UPON THE APPLICANT TO SUBMIT CORRECT INFORMATION. ANY MISLEADING, 
DECEPTIVE, INCOMPL TE, R INCOR EC I FORMATION MAY INVALIDATE YO RA ROYAL. 

www.stpete.org


~--~... VARIANCE~ 
--•4illl

st.petersbura NARRATIVE (PAGE 1)www.stpete.org 

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by 
the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. Illegible handwritten responses will not be 
accepted. Responses may be provided as aseparate letter, addressing each of the six criteria. 

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED. 

Case No.: 

Are there other properties in the immediate neighborhood that have already been developed or utilized 
in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and a description of the specific signs or structures 
bein referenced. 

dY-ef,.$e~: / S-¢3 
,;;-z_ q K 
5'2 ~ I 

www.stpete.org
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All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by 
the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. Illegible handwritten responses will not be 
accepted. Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria. 

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED. 

APPLICANT NARRATIVE 

4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property? 
what wa s will rantin the re uested variance enhance the character of the nei hborhood? 

In 

5. What other alternatives have been cons 
alternatives unacce table? 

uested variance enhance the character of the nei hborhood? 

Page 7 of9 City of St. Petersburg - One 4th Street North - PO Box 2842- St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842- (727) 893-7471 
www.stpete.org/ldr 
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Applicants are strongly encouraged to obtain signatures in support of the proposal( s) from owners of property adjacent 
to or otherwise affected by a particular request. 

NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEE:r 

The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant's request and do not 
ob'ect attach additional sheets if necessa 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Page 8of9 

Address: 

Address: 

City of St. Petersburg-One 4th Street North - PO Box 2842- St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842- (727) 893-7471 
www.stpete.org/ldr 

www.stpete.org/ldr
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www.stpete.org Application No. ______ 

In accordance with LDR Section 16.70.040.1.F., "It is the policy of the City to encourage applicants to meet with residents 
of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a decision requiring a streamline review or public hearing. 
Participation in the public participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the decision-making 
official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of this section to require 
neighborhood meetings, (except when the application is for a local historic district) but to encourage meetings prior to the 
submission of applications for approval and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential 
concerns prior to the formal application process." 

NOTE: This Report may be updated and resubmitted up to 10 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing. 

... . n~~,./'NT , . ]
lV ,s-,-, _ s~ 1; ci5'b ~~ ,cL ~q"'ho 

sed to inv 

hstr~;tAdct;e~~: .·. '.. ~~RT ~ 

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of maili gs; including letters, meeting er 
ublications 

I 2. Summa 

-fr u -FD 1rie i5£c:b12 ~I Si!J;,':f. 1 .. . .Htt~ · to · ~te__]J(!!.i_ -~n (!:)_a_f>~ :-m:s:J 
:-- ~ ~ C,,....,_,,..J e½fo,_~ ead, (P -e.r.s c=" ::cs;e 5 folLO> ~ 11 aX fiiMJo!t:-
~·°'-~ ~ · . · ,, , - .. ~.. ~..~or,1ce o _E INTENT TO FILE · · . . . · ~ · . l 

A minimum of ten (10) days prior to filing an application for a decision requiring Streamline or Public Hearing approval, 
1 the applicant shall send a copy of the application by email to the Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA) (c/o 
: Tom Lally at variance@stpetecona.org). by standard mail to Federation of Inner-City Community Organizations (FICO) 
i (c/o Kimberly Frazier-Leggett at 3301 24th Ave. S., St. Pete 33712) and by email to all other Neighborhood Associations 
! and/or Business Associations within 300 feet of the subject property as identified in the Pre-Application Meeting Notes. 
I The applicant shall file evidence of such notice with the application. 

1 □ Date Notice of Intent to File sent to Associations within 300 feet, CONA and FICO: 
□ Attach the evidence of the re uired notices to this sheet such as Sent emails. 

Page 9 of9 City of St. Petersburg- One 4th Street North - PO Box 2842- St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842- (727) 893-7471 
www.stpete.org/ldr 
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Gmail - Fwd: Public participation report 1/3/22, 7:57 PM 

Gmail PHC; Security <workemai!1839@gmail.com> 

Fwd: Public participation report 
1 rnessage 

Paul Kartsonis <pkartsonis@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 7:20 PM 
To: workemail1839@gmail.com 

--- Forwarded message --
From: wendy yoga <stpetebeachyoga@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 3:30 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Public participation report 
To: Paul Kartsonis <pkartsonis@gmail.com> 

(fl NA- le //--er--- Forwarded message --
From: wendy yoga <stpetebeachyoga@gmail.com> 
Date: Fri, Sep 3, 2021 at 3:42 PM 
Subject: Public participation report 
To: <variance@stpetecona.org> 

Hello Tom, 
My name is Wendy Hassinger I live at: 1580 53rd St N, St. Petersburg, FL 33710. 
I bought a home in May 2017 with a gazebo on the property, I was told verbally and in writing that the gazebo was 
legal and permitted, a neighbor that erected an illegal 10 foot fence was not happy when i called to report the "spite 
fence" and called codes in regards to my gazebo. 
I've been trying to get it legal and permitted since early 2020. 
Any questions about the request feel free to email me back. I'm happy to answer any questions you may have. 
Thank you! 
Kind regards, 
Wendy Hessinger 

20210903_ 153729.jpg 
6685K 
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--- Forwarded message --
From: wendy yoga <stpetebeachyoga@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 7:54 PM 
Subject: Fwd: variance request 
To: Paul Kartsonis <pkartsonis@gmail.com> 

-- Forwarded message --
From: wendy yoga <stpetebeachyoga@gmail.com> 
Date: Fri, Aug 20, 2021, 12:55 PM 
Subject: Re: Variance request 
To: Pamela Huff <pehuff@yahoo.com> 

Good morning Pam! 
Thank you for reaching out to me. 
What exactly is the participation report? 
How and where do I get that one? 
Thank you, 
Wendy 

On Fri, Aug 20, 2021, 6:32 AM Pamela Huff <pehuff@yahoo.com> wrote: 
Good morning Wendy - I want to make sure I acknowledge this email and also remind you the 
public participation report is what DHCA needs to sign. Thank you -
Pam 

On Monday, August 16, 2021, 10:18:50 AM EDT, wendy yoga <stpetebeachyoga@gmail.com> wrote: 

Good morning Pam, 
I am contacting you as per the city of st Pete to request a variance for my gazebo. t I inherited the gazebo when I 
bought my home. 
The city has stated that I am to send a notice of intent to you. I bought my home in 2017 and was told by the 
previous owner all structures were permitted when in fact, they were not. 
Can you please help me with this? 
Iam also to contact both FICO and CONA and am hoping you can help me with this matter. 
Thank you for your time. 
Kind regards, 
Wendy Hesslnger 
1580 53rd St N, St. Petersburg, FL 33710 
7276860123 

https://mall.google.com/mall/u/1/?lk=363d7d651e&vleW=pt&search_.read-f"3A1720983647448133628&simpl=msg-f%3A1720983647448133628 Page 1 of 2 
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January 23, 2020 · 

CURRENT HOME OWNER: Wendy Hessinger 
Address: 1580 53rd street N. 

St. Petersburg, FL. 
PREVIOUS HOME OWNER: Robert Quinn 
City Permit Number: N/A 

To Whom it May Concern: 
There are two wood structures (a gazebo and a pergola) on the property that were not 
permitted at the time construction. The Gazebo and Pergola were built by the previous home 
owner (Robert Quinn) approximately 10 years ago. The structures were constructed on the 
property (not prefabricated) 
This letter is to state that a Structural engineer has conducted a visual observation at the 
above address of an existing gazebo and existing pergola. The following are the findings as of 
01-23-20. 

\ 

Photograph 1 
Gazebo; approximate size: 16' -0"X 16' -0" X 7'-2" walls and ~ total height of 12-'0" above 

floor/deck (all measurements are aproximale), with no roofing at time of observation Gazebo is 
constructed with all pressure treated lumber; 6"x 6" corner posts (embeded 2'-0" below grade), 
2"x 6" top plate & roof rafters, and 2"x 4" cupola members. 

Thank you for considering ROI... 

1135 Pasadena Avenue South, Suite 100, St. Petersburg, FL 33707 
www.rdistructural.com I 727-388-1344 I CA #29982 I DUNS #078660150 

www.rdistructural.com


OF MATERIALS. 

Photograph 2-Picture of Gazebo (during construction) depicting wood connectors (see table). 
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,, 
Photo 3-Pergola Photo 4- depicting wood connectors (see table). 

Pergola approximate size: 5' -6" wide, 18' long and 8' -7" tall constructed with all pressure 
treated lumber; 4"x 4" posts (embeded 2'-0" below grade), 2"x 2" purlins, 2"x 6" beams & 
rafters. 

Table of connectors and fasteners 

Mark# Connector Name Aoolication 
1 Simpson tie: LSU26Z Rafter top connector 
2 Simpson tie: LSSOZ Hip rafter connector 
3 3/8" carriage bolts & washers Cupola & top plate 2x4 connections 
4 Simpson tie: RTU2/H3 Rafter seat connectors 
5 Simpson tie: A212 Typical corner connections 
6 3/8" carriaQe bolts & washers Post to rafter connection 
7 1 /2" carriaQe bolts & washers Post to beam connection 
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A BOUMOARV SURVEY OF: Lot 2 1 Block 7. \IHITE'S LAl~E SUBDIVISION ,u recorded in Plat 8ouk 3'1 
Page '•3 of the Pub I ic Records of Pinc I las County , nor i da ~ 

Conclusion: Based on our site visit and on the provided photographs, it is acceptable to 
put roof over the Gazebo. 

Respectfully submitted 

Yevgeruyafageiqimt 
CN:YevgeRya Fagerq.i:st, 

QUsA0141000000018£309A161800001-40C, 
O:RDIStnduralengineertnglrc, C..US ..... 

lamlh8mi1'1«0,thlSdD&u'rllft 
Ya-,geniyaFl.!JMIIII( 

20200129081)()·5&-0S'O()' 

Jane Fagerquist, P.E., President 
ROI Structural Engineering, Inc 
Ph 727 -388-1344 
E-mail: jane@rdistructural.com 
www.RDlstructural.com 
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Contact Information 

Date of Hearing 

IDate of Hearing 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION 

REGISTERED OPPONENT FORM 
(Registration available only for Applications, or for Appeals in which 

Appellant is the Owner/Applicant) 

Name 

Street Address 

City ST ZIP Code 

Telephone 

Email Address 

Signature 

c1 

Case No. 

ICase No. I :Jl-El/00OO06 
Case Address 

ICase Address rs SI /tJ Sf. tefe Fl :JJ7/7J
( 

Special Requirements 

Information on Procedures for Hearing 
1) Staff, applicant, and, registered opponent (if applicable) will have a total of ten (10) minutes each to 

present their case. 
2) The cross-examination phase allows each participant five (5) minutes to ask questions of any individual 

or party that presented testimony in the presentation phase or public hearing. All questions shall be 
directed to the Chair who will direct the question to the appropriate person. 

3) The rebuttal/closing statements phase allows each participant five (5) minutes to rebut prior arguments 
and make closing statements. 

4) The Commission Chair will then close the proceedings and go into Executive Action and make a 
decision. The Commission members may ask questions at any time during the Quasi-Judicial process. 
Return form to the Clerk of DRC Commission, Kayla Eger@stpete org , 

City of St. Petersburg, Development Review Services, One 4th Street North, PO Box 2842, St. Petersburg, FL 33731 
(727) 892-5498 

www.stpete.org/ldr 

www.stpete.org
mailto:f.@11111111111
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